

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
(Special Original Jurisdiction)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.SATYANARAYANA MURTHY
WRIT PETITION NO: 11082 OF 2021

Between:

1. Cetty Sudha Rani, D/o C. Prasada Rao.
2. Cetty Murali Krishna, S/o C. Prasada Rao.
3. Cetty Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o K. Eswar Rao.
4. Getty Sridevi, W/o P. Murali Krishna.

(All are R/o. Door No.50-244, GF, TPT Colony, Vishakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District)

... **Petitioners**

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District at Visakhapatnam.
3. The Tahsildar, Pendurthy Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.
4. K. Vijay Kumar, S/o Narasimhacharyulu, aged not known to the Petitioners.
5. K. Purushotham Kumar, S/o. Narasimhacharyulu, aged not known to the Petitioners.
6. K. Rajendra Kumar, S/o Narasimhacharyulu, aged not known to the Petitioners.
7. K. Sri Laxmi, W/o Late K. Narayana Kumar, aged about 57 years.
8. K. Indira, D/o Late K. Narayana Kumar, aged about 32 years.

(Respondents 4 to 8 are R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District).

9. M/s. Sri Teja and Teja Developers Pvt.Ltd., rep. by its Managing Director K. Muralikrishna Reddy, S/o Late Shankar Reddy, aged about 47 years, R/o. Road No. 13, Aparna Senior Valley, H.No. 22, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.

.... **Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Rajesh Matcha presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, directing the respondents not to make third parties entries into the Revenue Records in respect of land admeasuring Ac. 10-44 Cents in Sy.No.110/1 situated in Soubhagya Raya Puram, Pendurthy Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, without giving any notice to the Petitioners and not to dispossess the Petitioners from the said land without following due process of law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Rajesh Matcha Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP for Revenue for R.1 to R.3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.4 to 9 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

2. K. Purushotham Kumar, S/o. Narasimhacharyulu, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
3. K. Rajendra Kumar, S/o Narasimhacharyulu, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
4. K. Sri Laxmi, W/o Late K. Narayana Kumar, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
5. K. Indira, D/o Late K. Narayana Kumar, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
6. The Managing Director K. Muralikrishna Reddy, M/s. Sri Teja and Teja Developers Pvt. Ltd., S/o Late Shankar Reddy, R/o. Road No. 13, Aparna Senior Valley, H.No. 22, Film Nagar, Hyderabad.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 08-07-2021 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:
ORDER:

"Issue notice to respondents 4 to 9.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents 4 to 9 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the registry within three (03) weeks.

Post after three (03) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. K. Vijay Kumar, S/o Narasimhacharyulu, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District .
2. K. Purushotham Kumar, S/o. Narasimhacharyulu, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
3. K. Rajendra Kumar, S/o Narasimhacharyulu, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
4. K. Sri Laxmi, W/o Late K. Narayana Kumar, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
5. K. Indira, D/o Late K. Narayana Kumar, R/o. Door No. 4-130, Middle Street, Adivivaram, Simhachalam Post, Visakhapatnam-28, Visakhapatnam District.
6. The Managing Director K. Muralikrishna Reddy, M/s. Sri Teja and Teja Developers Pvt. Ltd., S/o Late Shankar Reddy, R/o. Road No. 13, Aparna Senior Valley, H.No. 22, Film Nagar, Hyderabad(RR 1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to Sri. Rajesh Matcha Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Revenue ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

PR

HIGH COURT

MSMJ

DATED:16/06/2021

POST AFTER THREE (03) WEEKS.

ORDER

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11082 of 2021

